CITY OF MILWAUKEE

GRANT F. LANGLEY

City Attomay

RUDOLPH M. KONRAD
PATRICK B. McDONNELL
LINDA ULISS BURKE
Deputy City Altorneys

OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY
800 CITY HALL
200 EAST WELLS STREET
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202-3551
TELEPHONE {414) 286-2601
April 4, 2003 TOD (414) 266-2025
' FAX (414) 286-8550

T'o the Honorable Common Council
of the City of Milwaukee
Room 205 - City Hall

Re:  Communication from Attorney Laurie Eggert, Eggert & Cermele, S.C.
for legal fees for Police Officers Joe Warren and Paul Lough
C.1. File No. 03-8-378; EC No. 1936

Dear Council Members:

Form CA-43

THOMAS O. GARTNER
BRUCE D. SCHRIMPF
ROXANE L. CRAWFORD
SUSAN D. BICKERT
HAZEL MOSLEY
STUART 5. MUKAMAL
THOMAS J. BEAMISH
MAURITA F, HOUREN
JOHN J, HEINEN
MICHAEL G. TOBIN
DAVID J. STANOSZ
SUSAN £, LAPPEN

JAN A, SMOKOWICZ
PATRICIA A, FRICKER
HEIDI WICK SPOERL
KURT A. BEHLING
GREGG C. HAGUPIAN
ELLEN H. TANGEN
MELANIE R. SWANK
JAY A UNORA
DONALD i SCHRIEFER
EDWARD M. EHRLICH
LEONARD A, TOKUS
VINCENT J. BOBOT
MIRIAM R. HORWITZ
MARYNELL REGAN

G, O’SULLIVAN-CROWLEY
DAWN M. BOLAND
KATHRYN M. ZALEWSKI

Assistant City Attorneys

Returned herewith is a document filed by Atforney lLaurie A. Eggert for attorney's fees for
representing Police Officers Joe Warren and Paul Lough. The claim is in the amount of $660.00
for 6.00 hours of service billed at the rate of $110 per hour. We ask that this matter be
introduced and referred to the Committee on Judiciary & Legislation.

We have reviewed this claim and advise that in our opinion, the time spent was reasonable.
Legal representation was occasioned by a criminal investigation. A criminal investigation was
initiated against the police officers on whose behalf this claim was filed, but they were ultimately
not charged.

As we have advised you under similar circumstances in the past, the Common Council has
discretion to reject this claim or to pay it in whole or inn part. Wis. Stat. § 893.35, Bablitch and
Bablitch v. Lincoln County, 82 Wis. 2d 574 (1978}

Very truly yours,

bty b s

GRANT F. LANGLEY

City Attorney
/N

A

JAN A. SMOKOWICZ

Assistant City Attorney

JAS:enm

Eine.
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EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.

Attorneys at Law 1840 North Farwell Avenue

Suite 303
Laurie A. Eggert Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
Jonathan Cermele {414} 276-8750
Rachel L. Schneider FAX (414} 276-8806

September 18, 2003

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt
Milwaukee City Clerk
800 City Hall

200 East Wells Street
Milwaukee, W1 53202

RE: MPD Criminal Investigation of POs Joe Warren and Paul Lough
Allegations Regarding Mr. Brandon Jones
Date of Incident: February 8, 2003
Location of Incident: 2029 North 41* Street
EC No.: 1936 '

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

The above-named police officers have retained us to represent them in
connection with the above-referenced matter. Consistent with its policy, the City
Attorney's Office has refused to represent them, and as they were performing the duties
of their office at the time of the events giving rise to the incident, the claim is hereby made
on their behalf for the indicated legal fees. This incident involved an arrest.

The MPD initiated a criminal investigation in which the officers initially declined
to give a statement without counsel. When they requested counsel, IAD compelled POs
Warren and Lough to give statements concerning the incident after issuing PI-21s. Later,
the MPD did not bring criminal charges against the officers. The DA reviewed the matter
and did not issue charges against the officers. Attached is a copy of the DA’s letter and
an itemization of the time and services rendered.

Sincerely,

EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.
1/+/ ¢ TR THTG [

& < Laurie A. Eggert ™
THE Attorney at Law
JC/dl [ iter  P27T

attachment -

WARREN LOUGH



EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.

Attorneys at Law

Laurie A, Eggert
Jonathan Cermele
Rachel L. Schneider

September 18, 2003

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt

Milwaukee City Clerk
800 City Hall

200 East Wells Street
Milwaukee WI 53202

RE: MPD Crimina! Investigation re: Mr. Brandon Jones
Regarding: POs Joe Warren and Paul Lough
Date of Incident: February 8, 2003
Location of Incident: 2029 North 41st Street

4/17/2003

4/18/2003

4/21/2003

6/5/2003
6/7/2003

Professional services

Telephone call from PO Warren regarding new criminal
investigation; open file; memo to file; telephone call from PO
Lough; memo to file.

Telephone call from PO Warren; brief meeting with PO Warren;
receive and review documents pertaining to arrest of complainant;
review statute and criminal jury instructions; review MPD Rules
and Regulations; telephone call from PO Warren.

Review of file; meeting with PO Warren at IAD; meeting with
PO Lough; attend PO Warren's PI-21 statement; attend PO
Lough's P1-21 statement; travel; memo to file.

Telephone call to and from DDA Reddin.

Receive and review letter from DA confirming investigation "no
H g g
processed"; correspondence to clients; close file.

For professional services rendered

Balance due

(Rate: $110.00 per hour)

1840 North Farwell Avenue

Suite 303
Milwaukee, Wisconsin B3202

(414) 276-8750
FAX (414) 276-8506

Hours

1.20

1.70

2.30

0.30
0.50

Amount
6.00 $660.00

$660.00
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Re: Incident No. 03-094-3089 James C. Gritie

: Witliam P P:lpp _
Complainant: Brandon Jones Rty Skicrawsté

Joznne L. Hardike

ohn T, Chi
Officer(s): Unknown Py 1
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This is to notify you that after reviewing the above incident involving City of Bewn 0. Zigiet
. 3 : : - : . - Febecca F. BDafler -
Milwaukee Police Officer(s), I have determined that criminal charges will not be 1ssued Mo X Sancers
against them. CoveT otoe
JeHrey J. Attenturg
FRachael Gossens
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Jergmy L. Resar

Sincerely,

Cianiel J, Gabler
Bara P, Sculien
Gerise M. Hooks
Brent Nestler

T. Cleistopher Dee
Katharine Kucharski
Lisa P, Fricker
fobin 4. Rosche
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SAFETY BLDG., AM. 405 « 821 W. STATE ST. » MILWAUKEE, W1 53233-1485 + TELEPHONE 414-278-4646 » FAX 414-223-1955
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EGGERT & CERMELE, 8.C,

Attorneys at Law 1840 North Farwell Avenue
Suite 303

Laure A Eggert Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Jonathan Cermeie (414 276-8750

Rachel L. Schnelder FAX (414) 276-8606

FAX

- -’2\

TO: Jan Smokowicz > P9 S

FROM: Laurie Eggert / NSO

RE: EC 1936 submitted September 18, 2003 T COVEL

DATE: January 27, 2004

Jan,

{ know you have not gotten this far yet, but I am anticipating that vou will
note that the DA’s letter attached to this claim does not identify any of the officers
who were investigated. As a result, we requested additional information from the
MPD, and received the following pages in response. They indicate that the
officers involved were, indeed, the officers we represented in this matter; i.e.,
Joseph Warren and Paul Lough.

I will keep these in the file in case you call about them when you do get to
their claim.

*3***'&***#:&#:’*3*i#******#*:&*#*ﬁ!!t##t******3&**#*ﬁ#‘*##ﬁ**t##W*35!!-'1‘-5!"Ut!k"F*x*#******#*‘x###***!***i:@***

The information comtained in this message is confidertial for the named recipient enly. If you have received this
message in error, or kave had fransmission problems in receiving it, please comact this office immediately at
(414) 276-8750.
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EGGERT & CERMELE, 8.C.

Attorneys at Law 1840 North Farwell Avenue

Suite 303

Laurie A. Eggert mMilwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Jonathan Cermele {414} 276-8750

Rachel L. Schneider FAX (414} 276-8808

September 18, 2003

Mr. Ronald D. Leonhardt
Milwaukee City Clerk
800 City Hall

200 East Wells Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

RE: MPD Criminal Investigation of POs Joe Warren and Paul Lough
Allegations Regarding Mr. Brandon Jones
Date of Incident: February 8, 2003
Location of Incident: 2029 North 41% Street
EC No.: 1936

Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

The above-named police officers have retained us to represent them in
connection with the above-referenced matter. Consistent with its policy, the City
Attorney's Office has refused to represent them, and as they were perfornung the duties
of their office at the time of the events giving rise 10 the incident, the claim is hereby made
on their behalf for the indicated legal fees. T kis incident involved an arrest.

The MPD initiated a criminal investigation in which the officers initially declined
to give a statement without counsel. When they requested counsel, IAD compelled POs
Warren and Lough to give statements concerning the incident after issuing P1-21s, lLater,
the MPD did not bring criminal charges against the officers. The DA reviewed the matter
and did not issue charges against the officers. Attached is a copy of the DA’s letter and
an itemization of the time and services rendered.

Sincerely,

EGGERT & CERMELE, S.C.

~
Laurie A. Eggert * %
Atorney at Law
1C/d1

attachment
WARREN LOUGH
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PO-158 SUDPLEMENTARY REPORT Date of Report Incident/Accident #
04-16-20603 p3-084 3089

FILWAUKEE POLICE OEFARTMENT

IRCIDENT pate of Insident/Accident Rep. Code #
MISCONDUCT IN PUBLIC QFFICE 0%-08-2003

VICTIY : LOCATION OF INCIDERT DIAT
JONES, SRANDON D. 2028 N. 41%% ST, 3

FUVENLLE LBEL Neams First Middie Tata of Birth

QUANT TYPE OF PROFERTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL # CODE #  VALUE

This report is written by Detective William C. 8mith of the
Criminal Investigation Unit/Internal Affairs Divigion BEarly Fower
Shift.

Oon Friday, April 11, 2003 at approximately 2:10p.m., I,
Detective Smith conducted follow-up relative to this investigation.
The follow-up was to locate and interview rolice Officer Joseph
Warren regarding this incident.

On this date at the above time, I did meet with Officer Warren
at the Police Training Academy, 668C N. Teutonlia Ave., vhird flcor
interview room., At this time this officer identified himself as
Joseph R. Warren, white male, payvroll number 66685, currently
assigned to District 3 Early Power Shifct, date of appeintment 11-
16-28.

1 advised Officer Warren that this is a criminal investigation
and he may be the focus of the investigation. I apprised him of

rhe circumstances surrcounding this incident. He at this time
requested union representation. Thig interview wag Gthen
terminated. : .
REPORTING SFFITER BRYEGLLE Rl oDER SUPTRVIEDA SIGHATURE
William €. &Smigh T o4

,ﬁfﬁgiJﬁg@wéfﬁfﬁ&éowﬁﬁﬁ?fqﬁ
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incident/Akocident #

TC-158 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT Date of Reporn
04-18-2003 53049 3089
OO UUU S
MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTHENT
INCIDENT Pate of Iocident/Becident Rep. Code #
MISCONDUCT IN FUBLIC OFFICE 02-08-3003
VICTIM LOCKRTION OF INCIDENT DYIST
JORES, BRANDON D. zp29 N. 41% ST. 3
TIVENILE Last Neme Fivsy Middle Date of Birth
CQUANT TYFE OF FROFERTY DEBCRIPTION SERIAL # CODE # VALUE

This repert is written by Detective William C. Smith of the
Criminal Investigation Unit/Internal Affairs Division Early Power
ghifr.

on Friday, April 11, 2003 at approximately 2:15p.m., I,
Detective Smith conducted follow-up relative to this investigation.

The follow-up was to locate and interview Police OIificer Paul
Lough regarding this incident.

On this date at the above time, [ did meet with Officer Lough
at the Police Training Academy, €680 N, Teutonia Ave., third flcoor
ipterview room. At this time this officer identified himself as
paul D. Lough white male, payroll number £8003, currently assigned
to District 3 Barly Power Shift, date of appointment (2-21-2000.

7 advised Officer Lough that this is & criminal investigation

and he may be the focus of the investigation. I apprised him of
the circumgtances surrounding this incident. He at this tilme
regquested union representation. Thi interview was then
rerminated.

REPORTING CEFICER FAVROLLE LoD, COBE CUPRRVISOR ETONATURE
William C. Smith 52802 04

‘;-»7 Vi mijwd/;{ ;‘s,m‘éw-féﬁ Sor it

I llarts C. Fonillh ’
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MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM ' SEPTEMEBER 30, 2003

TO: P.O. JOE WARREN
DISTRICT THREE

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of
Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating
the attached was provided with legal services arising cut of one of
the following situations:

1) An incident occurring on FEBRUARY 8, 2003

2) A citizen's complaint made by BRANDON JONES
3) A pelice sheooting incident occurring on N/A
Is this information correct? YES NO
Did you receive legal representation \//
in this matter? YES NO
Y
Your signature: (f%}ﬂ&;)b) ij%v&«m
Print your name: \1\@*&5{"5?}54 ARBE~]

Upcn completion, please return this memcrandum to the Internal
Affairs Division at the Poclice Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

) ,/ééiii:m; Xﬁ?ﬁ;{i;¢1&df;mwwﬁwfr
Steveri”M.Settingsgaard ’//4?:;3
Police Commander

Internal Affalirg Division

SMS:kis
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MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

MEMORANDUM SEPTEMBER 30, 2003

TO: PB.O. PAUL LOUGH
DISTRICT THREE

RE: Receipt of Legal Services from Law Firm of
Attorney

Attorney Laurie Eggert has made a claim with the City, indicating
the attached was provided with legal services arising out of cne of
the following situations:

1) An incident occurring on FEBRUARY 8, 2003

2) A citizen's complaint made by BRANDON JONES
3} A police shooting incident occurring on N/A
/
Is this information correct? YES f\ NO
Did you receive legal representation “&
in this matter? YES. [ NO
| f) ™
Your signature: T
Print your name: VP D Lok A

Upon completion, please return this memorandum to the Internal
Lffzirs Division at the Police Academy (Room 325) as soon as possible.

Steven M.Settingsgaard
Police Commander
Internal Affairs Divisgion

SMS:kis




